

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 09-1100

**WASHINGTON GAS LIGHT COMPANY,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**THOMAS R. SHEETS
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**JUDITH A. ALBERT
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

JANUARY 27, 2010

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties:

All parties appearing before the Court and the Commission are listed in Petitioner's Rule 28(a)(1) certificate. There are no *amici*.

B. Rulings Under Review:

1. *Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP, et al.*, 125 FERC ¶ 61,018 (October 7, 2008) ("Remand Order"), JA 1; and
2. *Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP, et al.*, 126 FERC ¶ 61,036 (January 15, 2009) ("Rehearing Order"), JA 27.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Regulatory Background.....	3
II. Cove Point Proceedings 1972-2003.....	4
III. <i>Washington Gas v. FERC</i>	5
IV. Post-Remand Proceedings.....	6
V. The Challenged Orders.....	8
A. Re-authorizing Expansion Construction.....	8
B. Re-authorizing Expansion Operation.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Commission Complied With The Court's Remand In <i>Washington Gas v. FERC</i>	13
A. Standard Of Review.....	13
B. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The Expansion Can Go Forward Safely Because No Additional Volumes Of Gas Attributable To It Will Enter Compromised Portions Of The Washington Gas System.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
II. Washington Gas's Contention That The Commission Must Revisit Authorizations Made In Other Proceedings Lacks Merit.....	16
A. <i>Washington Gas v. FERC</i> Requires Only That FERC Consider Whether The Expansion Can Go Forward Without Resulting In Unsafe Leakage.....	17
B. The Commission Properly Declined To Expand The Scope Of The Proceeding.....	18
C. If Washington Gas Believes Pre-Expansion Operations Should Be Modified, It Should Initiate A Proceeding At FERC.....	20
D. Washington Gas Has Other Options.....	21
III. Washington Gas's Other Arguments Are Primarily Variations On Its Argument That FERC Must Expand The Scope Of The Proceeding, And Should Be Rejected.....	22
A. The Commission's Findings Are Consistent With The NGA.....	22
1. The Commission Considered Safety.....	22
2. NGA § 16 Does Not Empower The Commission To Impose Conditions On Activities Authorized In Other Proceedings...	23
3. The Commission's Authority To Modify Pre-Existing Terms In Hydropower Licenses Is Not Analogous.....	25
4. The Cove Point I and Cove Point II Orders Are Consistent....	26
B. The Commission Addressed The Requirements Of The Gas Quality Policy Statement.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 856 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>City of Cleveland v. FPC</i> , 561 F.2d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Lujan</i> , 891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	18
<i>FPC v. Sunray DX Oil Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 9 (1968).....	19
<i>Idaho Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 346 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1965).....	26
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	19
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 827 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24, 25
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 613 F.2d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	24, 25
<i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 292 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13, 17
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm. of New York v. FERC</i> , 866 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	24
* <i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 532 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2, 3, 5, 11, 13, 14, 18 20, 27, 28
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Cove Point LNG Limited Partnership</i> , 68 FERC ¶ 61,377 (1994), <i>recon. denied</i> , 69 FERC ¶ 61,292 (1994).....	4
<i>Cove Point LNG Limited Partnership</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2001), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2001), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,270 (2002).....	4, 5, 17
<i>Cove Point LNG Limited Partnership</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,227 (2003).....	5, 20
<i>Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP, et al.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,337 (2006), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,007 (2007).....	2, 11, 18, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP, et al.,</i>	
125 FERC ¶ 61,018 (2008), <i>order on reh'g and clarification,</i>	
126 FERC ¶ 61,036 (2009).....	2, 6-10, 14, 15-18, 20-28
 <i>Natural Gas Interchangeability, “Policy Statement on Provisions Governing Natural Gas Quality and Interchangeability in Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Company Tariffs,”</i>	
115 FERC ¶ 61,325 (2006).....	27, 28
 <i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.,</i>	
46 FERC ¶ 61,249 (1989).....	26
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	13
 Natural Gas Act	
Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	4, 9, 18, 24, 25
Section 3(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717b-1.....	4
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	25
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d.....	25
Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	9, 18, 24, 25
Section 7(c)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....	3
Section 16, 15 U.S.C. § 717o.....	23, 24, 25
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	25
